through profit or loss.

The table below summarises the Fund’s assets and liabilities that are denominated in a currency other than the Australian
dollar.

The Fund’s interest bearing financial assets expose it to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing level of
market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows.

The Fund did not have any foreign exchange exposure in the prior year and hence no assets and liabilities were denominated in
a currency other than the Australian dollar.

The Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result of changes
in market interest rates and the effective weighted average interest rates on classes of financial liabilities, is as follows:

The fund does not have any direct exposure to foreign exchange risk.

The table as shown on page 19 shows the Fund’s sensitivity to exchange rate fluctuations on its monetary assets. The analysis
is based on the assumption that the Australian dollar weakened and strengthened by 10% against foreign currencies to which
the Fund is exposed.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

% % $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 0.98 1.00   13,568   17,524   -   -   13,568   17,524

Receivables   -   -   451   138   451   138

Financial assets held at fair value
through profit or loss

   -   -   27,286   22,901   27,286   22,901

Total Financial Assets   13,568   17,524   27,737   23,039   41,305   40,563

Financial Liabilities (excluding

unitholder funds):
Financial liabilities held at fair value
through profit or loss

   -   -   24,386   21,203   24,386   21,203

Distribution payable   -   -   523   892   523   892

Payables   -   -   383   117   383   117

Total Financial Liabilities   -   -   25,292   22,212   25,292   22,212

Net exposure   13,568   17,524   2,445   827   16,013   18,351

Effective Interest

Non Interest

Bearing
Total

Floating

Interest Rate

Weighted Average

30 June 2019

USD GBP CAD EUR HKD SEK CNY CHF DKK Total

Monetary $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents   8,846   565   (57)   (2,071)   (398)   640   -   (303)   (309)   6,913

Receivables   24   3   17   -   361   -   5   -   -   410

Payables   (1)   (7)   (6)   (8)   (308)   -   -   -   -   (330)

Non-monetary
Financial assets held at fair
value through profit or loss

   311   (574)   276   2,039   509   (762)   -   262   289   2,350

Derivatives   46   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   46

18

Montgomery Alpha Plus Fund - ARSN 613 229 904

Note 11. Financial risk management (cont'd)
b. Liquidity risk

30 June 2019

Less than 1

month

1 – 6

 months

6 – 12

 months

1 – 2

years Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Inflows  -   46  -   -   46

 -   -  -  -   -

The fund did not hold any derivatives in the prior financial year.

c. Credit risk

d. Summarised sensitivity analysis

2019 2018 2019 2018
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

   290   170   290   170
   (290)   (170)   (290)   (170)

   (854)   -   (854)   -
   1,043   -   1,043   -

Market value changes
Share portfolio value +10%
Share portfolio value -10%

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Fund will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial
liabilities. Liquidity risk arises because of the possibility that the Fund could be required to pay its liabilities earlier than
expected. The Fund is exposed to cash redemption of its redeemable units on a regular basis.  Units are redeemable at the
holder’s option based on the Fund’s net asset value per unit at the time of redemption calculated in accordance with the Fund’s

Higher/(Lower)